Net fair

value

RM Million

Carrying

amount

RM Million

Net fair

value

RM Million

Liabilities

Borrowings 5,715.1 6,355.5 7,626.8   8,426.9

14. Restatement of Comparatives

At the start of the financial period ended 30 June 2021, the Group has further redefined its

rules and guidelines in respect of capitalisation of costs related to acquisition and

development of software to be in line with MFRS 138 Intangible Assets. The transactions

were previously accounted for under MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment whereby

certain costs related to acquisition and development of software were capitalised as part of

property, plant and equipment.

The reclassification provides more reliable and relevant information on the Group's financial

position and financial performance.

The reclassification has been applied retrospectively in accordance with MFRS 108

Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, and the impact on the

current year and the comparative disclosures are shown as below:

Statement of Financial Position As previously

reported

Effect of the

reclassification

As

restated

As at 31 Dec 2020

 Property, plant and equipment 13,751.7 (206.9) 13,544.8

 Intangible assets 493.8 206.9 700.7

   As at 1 Jan 2020

   Property, plant and equipment 14,259.5 (222.6) 14,036.9

 Intangible assets 493.2 222.6 715.8

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD
Reg. No.: 198401016183 (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
 EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

 13

1. Review of Performance

(a) 2nd Quarter 2021 vs 2nd Quarter 2020

(i) Group Performance

The Group’s operating revenue increased 6.6% (RM170.9 million) to RM2,762.9 million

compared to RM2,592.0 million in the same quarter last year with increase in revenue for all

services apart from non-telecommunication related services.